City of League City, TX 300 West Waker

League City TX 77573
Text File
File Number: 17-0683
Agenda Date: 11/14/2017 Version: 2 Status: ATS Paused
In Control: Public Works File Type: Agenda ltem

Title

Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing change order no. 1 with Precise Services, Inc. for
the SH 96at South Shore Boulevard Intersection Improvement Project (ST1602) in an amount of
$66,861.51 for a total contract amount of $499,489.36 (Director of Budget & Project Management)

..Background:

On January 10, 2017, City Council awarded the construction contract for the Intersection Improvements at
SH 96 and South Shore Boulevard to Precise Services, Inc. in the amount of $432,627.85, and authorized
a work change directive and construction material testing services budget of $56,563. The work change
directive budget is to be used for minor work changes and change orders that will adjust the contract price
and contract time to reflect conditions that unexpectedly arise because of the actual construction
development of the project.

Change order no. 1, in the amount of $66,861.51, represents a design change directed by TxDOT. On
October 18, 2016, Kimley-Horn, the City’s design consultant, submitted Engineering drawings to TxDOT
for review. Approval was received in June 2017. Precise Services, Inc began construction on August 14,
2017. On October 10, 2017, the Maintenance Division of TxDOT notified the Contractor that the
proposed road section was not in accordance with Galveston County Area Office standards. It was
determined that stabilization of the existing subgrade was omitted from the design. Kimley-Horn
acknowledged their omission and have provided revised drawings and assisted with preparation of this
Change Order, at no additional cost. Had the subgrade stabilization not been omitted from the Engineering
drawings, the proposed increase of $66,861.51 would have been included in the original contract amount.

This change order will add 84 calendar days to the construction schedule, with an anticipated completion
date of January 9, 2018.

With approval of Change Order No. 1, the contract amount will be adjusted as follows:

Original Contract Amount $ 432,627.85
Change Order No. 1 $ 66.861.51
Adjusted Contract Amount with Change Order $ 499,489.36

Funds are available from the existing ST1602 project contingency in the amount of $49,092 with the
difference of $17,770 from the same funding source. These funds were programmed for Ervin
Connector construction in FY2018 which could potentially increase the FY2018 bond issue for Ervin
Connector construction by the $17,770 depending on the construction award amount.

Attachments:
1. Data Sheet
2.  Proposed Resolution

City of League City, TX Page 1 Printed on 11/6/2017



File Number: 17-0683

3. Exhibit A - Change Order No. 1
4. CIP Program Sheet
5. Aerial Map
6. Email with TxDOT
FUNDING

{X} Funds are available in the amount of $66,862 2012A CO fund 5225 with expenses charged to
ST1602-CONSTRUCT-CONSTRUCT-2012A CO.

City of League City, TX Page 2 Printed on 11/6/2017



